The following table summaries the fund raising activity of the Company in the twelve months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement:

Actual use of the net
proceeds up to and
including the date of
this announcement/
Intended use of the
net proceeds not yet

Date of Fund Approximate Intended use of utilised as at the date
announcement raising activity net proceeds the net proceeds of this announcement

10 October 2006 Subscription and HK$11 million general working capital approximately HK$4.3
placing of new Shares and future investments million has been utilised

if opportunities arise for general working
capital purpose and
approximately HK$6.7
million has not been
utilised

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not performed any fund raising activities in the past twelve
months from the date of this announcement.

CHANGES ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as follows:

At the date of this announcement
 and immediately before completion Immediately after completion

Shareholders  of the Placing of the Placing
Approximate Approximate

No. of Shares Percentage No. of Shares Percentage

Best Method Investments Limited 100,000,000 6.67% 100,000,000 5.56%
(“Best Method”) and parties
acting in concert with it (Note 1)

Tolmen Star Limited (“Tolmen Star”) 902,000,000 60.13% 902,000,000 50.11%
and parties acting in concert
with it (Note 2)

Placee(s) – – 300,000,000 16.67%

Other public Shareholders 498,000,000 33.20% 498,000,000 27.66%

Total 1,500,000,000 100.00% 1,800,000,000 100.00%

– 7 –

Notes:

1. Best Method is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is
beneficially owned as to 40% by Profound Wise International Limited (a company beneficially owned as to 70% by
Mr. Wong Kwong Kwok and as to 30% by Mr. Yeung Leung Kong, an executive Director), as to 30% by Accent On
Investments Limited (a company wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Kwong Kwok) and as to 30% by
Absolute Prime Investments Limited (a company wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Chan Chi Yin).

As at the date of this announcement, 100,000,000 Shares held by Best Method were pledged to a PRC financial